
Case No. A-23-0597

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

City of Hastings, Nebraska, a Nebraska Municipal Corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

Norman Sheets, Paul Dietze, Alton Jackson, Chief Petitioners,

Defendant/Appellant

Appeal from the District Court of Adams County, Nebraska
The Honorable Morgan R. Farquhar District Judge
District Court Case No. CI 22-77

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

Bradley D. Holbrook, #21490

bradh@jacobsenorr.com

Coy T. Clark, #27028

cclark@jacobsenorr.com

JACOBSEN, ORR, LINDSTROM

& HOLBROOK, P.C., L.L.O.

322 West 39th Street, P. O. Box 1060

Kearney, NE 68845-1060

(308) 234-5579, (308) 234-9305 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Basis of Jurisdiction.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	6
Statement of Errors	7
Propositions of Law	8
Statement of Fact.....	13
Summary of Argument	16
Argument.....	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE CHIEF PETITIONERS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO A SPECIAL ELECTION ON THE THIRD PETITION.	17
A. Chief Petitioners satisfied all statutory requirements to be entitled to a special election on the Third Petition.....	17
B. The subject matter of the Chief Petitioners’ Third Petition is not excluded from the right of referendum by Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18- 2528.....	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FINDING THIS CASE WAS MOOT.	23
A. The City’s complaint for declaratory judgement is not moot.	24
B. The Chief Petitioners’ counterclaim is not moot.....	24
C. The public interest exception to the mootness doctrine preserves all issues in this case.....	26
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE THIRD PETITION EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF THE STATUTORY FRAMEWORK FOR REFERENDUM ELECTIONS	27
A. Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2501 does not require the specific identification of measures to be repealed.....	27
B. The City waived its argument regarding the language of the Third Petition.	31
C. The District Court erred in finding that the Third Petition’s language did not fall within the Act.....	33
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Blakely v. Lancaster County</i> , 284 Neb. 659, 671, 825 N.W.2d 149, 161 (2012).....	10, 23-24
<i>City of North Platte v. Tilgner</i> , 282 Neb. 328, 803 N.W.2d 469 (2011). 8-9, 11-12,17, 19-21,26-29, 31	
<i>Cunningham v. Exon</i> , 207 Neb. 513, 300 N.W.2d 6 (1980).	29
<i>In re Durnin</i> , 619 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. 2021).	30
<i>In re Interest of Giavonni P.</i> , 304 Neb. 580, 587, 935 N.W.2d 631, 639 (2019).....	10, 23-24
<i>In re Petricek</i> , 629 S.W.3d 912 (Tex. 2012).	30
<i>Johnson v. Ames</i> , 76 N.E.2d 1283, 412 Ill.Dec. 825 (2016).	29-30
<i>Leek v. City of Golden</i> , 870 P.2d 580 (Colo. 1993).....	30
<i>Lindsay Int’ Sales & Services, LLC v. Wegner</i> 287 Neb. 788, 901 N.W.2d 278 (2017).	11,27-28
<i>Mauler v. Pathfinder Irr. Dist.</i> , 244 Neb. 271, 505 N.W.2d 691 (1993).	29
<i>Nebuda v. Dodge Cnty. Schl. Dist. 0062</i> , 290 Neb. 740, 749, 861 N.W.2d 742. 750 (2015).....	11, 26
<i>Rath v. City of Sutton</i> , 267 Neb. 265, 673 N.W.2d 869 (2004).	24
<i>State v. Seaton</i> , 170 Neb. 687, 103 N.W.2d 83 (1960)	8, 17
<i>State ex rel Peterson v. Ebke</i> , 303 Neb. 637, 930 N.W.2d 551 (2019).	10, 23, 25
<i>Stewart v. Heineman</i> , 296 Neb. 262, 892 N.W.2d 452 (2017).	25
<i>Voiselle v. Voiselle</i> , 206 So.3d 289 (La. App. 3d Cir. 2016).	8,17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2501.....	6, 8, 12, 17, 27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2503.....	9, 18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2506.....	23, 28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2508.....	9, 18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2509.....	8, 18, 31
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2512.....	8-9, 12, 17-18, 31-32
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2513.....	31-32
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2518.....	9, 18, 26

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2527.....	28-29
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2528.....	9-10, 17, 19, 20-23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2530.....	11, 18, 24-25, 31
